

THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE Essex County, New Jersey

ORDINANCE NO. 1694

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 10.35.030.B OF GLEN RIDGE CODE CHAPTER 10.35 ENTITLED "ON-STREET PARKING AREAS"

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by The Mayor And The Borough Council of The Borough Of Glen Ridge, in the County Of Essex and of The State Of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 10.35.030. B of the Glen Ridge Code entitled ""On-Street Parking Areas" is hereby amended as follows:

On Street Permit Parking Areas for Commuters. Between the hours of seven a.m. and five p.m. Monday through Friday, parking is permitted only by commuters holding a valid and applicable parking permit on the following designated areas of the following described streets:

West side of Ridgewood Avenue from Woodland Avenue to a point 138 feet south of the centerline of Lincoln Street.

SECTION 2. Nothing in this Chapter shall be construed to abrogate or impair the power of the Borough of Glen Ridge or any officer or department to enforce any provisions of its charter, or any other provisions of its Code or regulations promulgated thereunder, nor to prevent or punish violations thereof, and the powers conferred by this Chapter shall be in addition and supplemental to the powers conferred upon the Borough by any other law or provision of the Glen Ridge Code.

SECTION 3. If any clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section or part of this Ordinance be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section, or part thereof, directly involved in the controversy in which said judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to law.

Ordinance passed:

ATTEST:

MICHAEL J. ROHAL Borough Clerk STUART K. PATRICK Mayor